

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 7708 OF 2026**

Between:

Smt Gopu Padma, W/o. Bixapathi, Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Shepord, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj Rural Development Department, Secretariat buildings, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Hanumakonda, Hanumakonda District
3. The District Panchayat Raj Office, Hanumakonda, Hanumakonda District.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, (MPDO) Kamalapur, Hanumakonda District.
5. The Uppal Grampanchayat, Rep by its Secretary, Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District
6. Bandari Sudhakar, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Real Estate R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
7. Kolupula Kumaraswamy, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
8. Bandari Raju, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 38 Years, Occ. News Reporter, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
9. Bandari Sambaiah, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 43 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
10. Bandari Srinu, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 32 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
11. Kolupula Raja Mogili, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 58 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
12. Bandari Prabhakar, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 35 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
13. Punukula Raju, S/o. Mougili Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
14. Bandari Kumaraswamy, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 45 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI AMBEDKAR DUNNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in not taking any action on the complaint through prajavani vide registration No. HNK /2026 /00653 dated 09.02.2026 and vide Letter No. GPU /78/2025 dated 24.10.2025 is illegal, arbitrary, violation of the principles of

natural justice, and as well as the fundamental rights guaranteed under the constitution of India particularly right to life and dereliction of duties and violation of Animal Protection Act and rules made thereunder and consequently direct the respondents No. 2 to 5 against the unofficial respondents who obstructing the petitioners and as well as same cattle sheeps by way of keeping tractor on the public street stooping the petitioner family and their cattle free movement on the public road.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI AMBEDKAR DUNNA Advocate for the Petitioner, Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development for respondent Nos.1 and 3, Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue for respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.6 to 14 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Bandari Sudhakar, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Real Estate R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
2. Kolupula Kumaraswamy, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
3. Bandari Raju, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 38 Years, Occ. News Reporter, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
4. Bandari Sambaiah, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 43 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
5. Bandari Srinu, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 32 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
6. Kolupula Raja Mogili, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 58 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
7. Bandari Prabhakar, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 35 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
8. Punukula Raju, S/o. Mougili Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
9. Bandari Kumaraswamy, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 45 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development appearing for respondent Nos.1 and 3 seeks time to obtain instructions and make submissions.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for respondent No.2 seeks time to obtain instructions and make submissions.

Learned Standing Counsel for respondent Nos.4 and 5 seeks time to obtain instructions and make submissions.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.6 to 14.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 24.04.2026.

**Sd/- M.JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bandari Sudhakar, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Real Estate R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
2. Kolupula Kumaraswamy, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
3. Bandari Raju, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 38 Years, Occ. News Reporter, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
4. Bandari Sambaiah, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 43 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
5. Bandari Srinti, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 32 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
6. Kolupula Raja Mogili, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 58 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
7. Bandari Prabhakar, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 35 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
8. Punukula Raju, S/o. Mougili Aged about 40 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.
9. Bandari Kumaraswamy, S/o. Rajaiah, Aged about 45 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Uppal Village, Kamalapur Mandal, Hanumakonda District.

(Addresses 1 to 9 by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

10. One CC to SRI. AMBEDKAR DUNNA Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:13/03/2026

LIST ON 24.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7708 of 2026

